From: Boyle, Douglas J (DHS)

To: John Brickley; Fire Prevention and Building and Safety Commission
Cc: Sprecher, Bryston; margie.bovard@indy.gov; Howard Dugan
Subject: RE: Local Variance - Approval

Date: Friday, October 2, 2020 12:07:20 PM

Thank you, Mr. Brickley. | received all of your documentation. | will compile all of this as one
document with Margie’s approval letter, and will provide it to the Commission in advance of
Tuesday’s meeting.

Douglas J. Boyle

Director — Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission
Indiana Department of Homeland Security

Indiana Government Center South, Room E208

302 W. Washington Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204

Cell: (317) 650-7720

Email: doboyle@dhs.in.gov

Web: http://www.in.qov/dhs

From: John Brickley <jbrickley@gilliatte.com>

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11:22 AM

To: Boyle, Douglas J (DHS) <DoBoyle@dhs.IN.gov>; Fire Prevention and Building and Safety
Commission <buildingcommission@dhs.in.gov>

Cc: Sprecher, Bryston <BSprecher@dhs.IN.gov>; margie.bovard@indy.gov; Howard Dugan
<hdugan@gilliatte.com>

Subject: RE: Local Variance - Approval

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Mr. Boyle,

Thank you for the information and help with this approval. | have attached the information | sent to
Margie regarding this project. The attachments include the waterline mock up, site plan,
information from Citizens and request for variance.

Let me know if there is anything else you need.

Regards,

John Brickley

Project Manager

Gilliatte General Contractors, Inc.

(317) 714-2854 Cell
(317) 638-3355 office
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From: Boyle, Douglas J (DHS) <DoBoyle@dhs.IN.gov>

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11:06 AM

To: John Brickley <jbrickley@gilliatte.com>; Fire Prevention and Building and Safety Commission
<buildingcommission@dhs.in.gov>

Cc: Sprecher, Bryston <BSprecher@dhs.IN.gov>; margie.bovard@indy.gov

Subject: RE: Local Variance - Approval

Mr. Brickley,

On behalf of the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission, we have received your request to
have the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission approved your locally-approved variance
pursuant to IC 22-13-2-7(b). Margie’s message below and your request letter will be provided to the
Commission as part of its meeting materials for its next meeting on Tuesday, October 6, 2020. The
meeting will be completely electronic through Webex, and access details to this meeting are now
provided in the public notice on the Commission’s main web page:

https://www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm.

If you provided Margie any additional information/documentation as part of this request, such as
plans identifying the location of the PIV(s), please provide me that information/documentation as
well at your earliest convenience. Please let me and/or Bryston (copied here) know if you have any
guestions or concerns.

Thanks,

Douglas J. Boyle

Director — Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission
Indiana Department of Homeland Security

Indiana Government Center South, Room E208

302 W. Washington Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204

Cell: (317) 650-7720

Email: doboyle@dhs.in.gov
Web: http://www.in.gov/dhs

From: John Brickley <jbrickle illiatte.com>

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 8:39 AM

To: Fire Prevention and Building and Safety Commission <buildingcommission@dhs.in.gov>
Subject: FW: Local Variance - Approval

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hello,

Based on the information in the form below can you please place this Local Variance Approval on the
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next Commission meeting agenda?

Please let me know if you need any additional information or have any questions.

Thank you

John Brickley

Project Manager

Gilliatte General Contractors, Inc.
2515 Bloyd Avenue

Indianapolis, Indiana 46218
(317) 714-2854 Cell

(317) 638-3355 office

(317) 634-5997 fax

www.gilliatte.com

From: "Bovard, Margie F." <Margie.Bovard@indy.gov>
Date: September 24, 2020 at 6:15:44 AM PDT

To: John Brickley <jbrickley@gilliatte.com>

Cc: "Bovard, Margie F." <Margie.Bovard@indy.gov>
Subject: Re: Local Variance - Approval

September 24, 2020

RE: Local Variance
Wheeler Mission
Center for Women and Children
3208 East Michigan Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 4201

Dear Mr. Brickley,

Thank you for your letter dated, September 23, 2020 requesting a local
variance from Section 591-406, Chapter 591 of the Indianapolis-Marion County
Fire Prevention Code which adopts NFPA 24, 1995 Edition, Section 3, requiring
a post indicator valve for a fire service water supply line.

Your request and justifications for a variance from the provisions of Chapter
591-406 is in compliance with the provision of Section 591-246, Chapter 591 of
the Indianapolis-Marion County Fire Prevention Code which was passed by the
City-Council on April 29, 2002 and signed by Bart Peterson on May 2, 2002,
and approved by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission on May
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8, 2002.

Based on the items listed in your letter dated September 23, 2020, a local
variance to the above mentioned Section is granted by the Indianapolis Fire
Department. In accordance with the exception to NFPA 24, Section 3-3.2, a
post Indicator valve will not be located 40’ away from the building due to site
constraints. The Post Indicator Valve will be placed on the north side of the
building addition.

This approval must be presented to the Fire Prevention and Building Safety
Commission as per IC 22-13-2-7. “The Commission shall review variances
granted by a political subdivision to the fire safety laws and building laws
adopted in its ordinances”. This variance is not effective until it is approved by
the Commission. There is no fee but the item must be placed on the
Commission’s agenda. Please email this form to the Indiana State Fire

Prevention and Building Safety Commission at buildingcommission@dhs.in.gov
to place this item on the next Commission meeting agenda.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 317-327-5529 or

margie.bovard@indy.gov

Respectfully

Margie Bovard

Senior Fire Code Plans Examiner
Indianapolis Fire Department.
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GILLIATTC

GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

2515 Bloyd Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46218
317.638.3855

September 23, 2020 gilliate.com

Margie Bovard

Indianapolis Fire Department
Fire and Life Safety Division
955 Fort Wayne Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202

RE: Wheeler Mission
Center for Women + Children
3208 East Michigan Street
Indianapolis, IN 46201

Ms. Bovard:

Gilliatte General Contractors, Inc. is requesting a variance to the Marion County Code Section
591-406 that requires a post indicator valve on the private fire main for the proposed Wheeler
Mission Center for Women + Children at 3208 E. Michigan Road, Indianapolis, IN.

The requirement for a post indicator valve more than 40 feet away from the building creates
difficulties for this project due to building expansion being essentially from property line to
property line. The building addition footprint does not provide accessible space within the
property for a PIV to be located onsite and more than 40 feet away rom the building.

An alternate post mounted Post Indicator Valve will be placed on the north (alley) side of the
building addition. This location provides the necessary access, is located out of the way, and
does not obstruct the fire lane.

For these reasons, we are requesting a Local Variance as proposed. [f you have any questions
or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

GILLIATTE GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

(Lt
Jjohn Brickley

Project Manager

JB/dmw



From: Schiller, Nathan <NSchiller@citizensenergygroup.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 1:45 PM

To: Ashton Fritz <ashton@fritz-eng.com>; Newell, Rich <RNewell@citizensenergygroup.com>; Shockley,
Mark H. <MShockley@citizensenergygroup.com>; Elliott, Mike <MElliott@citizensenergygroup.com>
Cc: Brad Smith <brad@site-architecture.com>; John Brickley <jbrickley@gilliatte.com>

Subject: RE: Wheeler Mission Water Service

Ashton,

Due to the circumstances we (CEG) are going to allow you to lay the piping in the alley as shown on the
plans. However, for this approval two conditions must be met. First, a second valve (in addition to the
tapping valve) must be installed at the “so-called” west right of way line of the North-South Street. This
valve will differentiate the service pipe that the utility will maintain (as we typically do in normal
situations) and what will be the responsibility of the owner (any service piping on private property is
maintained and repaired by the owner at their expense). Secondly, we will be putting together a
document that must be signed by the owner stating the owner will bear the responsibility and cost of
maintaining / repairing the service line downstream of that valve being installed at the “so-called” right
of way line as needed once the maintenance bond expires.

With this being said you will need to submit an updated drawing reflecting this second valve being
installed at the right of way. This valve must be a typical (approved in CEG specs) open right CEG gate
valve and have the approved CEG box, lid, and riser that goes with it. This added valve and materials will
be at the expense of the owner and must be approved by the area fire inspector prior to installation.

If you have any questions let me know. My phone number is 317-502-3711.

Thanks,

Nate
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EW BUILDING ADDITION AND SITE
3208 EAST MICHIGAN STREET

ENTER FOR WOMEN + CHILDREN
INDIANAPOLIS, IN. 46201

WHEELER MISSION

"IT'S THE
LAW"

CERTIFICATION:

WORK WITHIN THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS RIGHT OF WAY:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY INFRASTRUCTURE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
RESTORATION AS NECESSARY. ALL WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT OF SHALL MEET CURRENT CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

UTILITY PLAN

C401

PROJECT NUMBER: 20 1 8—0 1 2

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

2 WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG.
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